
CITY OF CHATFIELD COMMON COUNCIL 

AGENDA 

July 11, 2022    7:00 P.M 

 

 

I. Chatfield City Council – July 11, 2022 – 7:00 p.m. – City Council Chambers 

 

1. Consent Agenda: 

A. Approval of minutes of prior meetings. 

 B. Approve payment of claims. 

 C. Approve one-step pay increase to Grade 4, Step 3 on employment anniversary of Julie 

Elder. 

 D. Approve one-step pay increase to Grade 8, Step 2 on employment anniversary of Beth 

Carlson. 

 E. Accept donation of $5,000 from Chatfield Booster Club to benefit Western Days. 

 F. Authorize $5,000 payment to Western Days Inc. for services rendered during Western 

Days. 

 G. Accept donation of $10,000 from Firefighter’s Activities Association to benefit the truck 

and equipment fund. 

  

2. Public Hearing – Establishment of TIF District 3-5. 

 

3. Adopt Resolution to Establish TIF District 3-5. 

 

4. City Engineer’s Report – Craig Britton 

A. 2022 Water Project Change Order #1. 

 

5. S.C.S. Report: 

A. Crackfilling Proposal. 

 

6. Committee Reports: 

A. Personnel-Budget Committee 

B. Public Works Committee 

 

7. Mayor’s Report: 

 

8. Clerk’s Report: 

A. Notice of Filing Dates 

B. Approve slate of election judges 

C. Authorize Mayor and City Clerk to sign Park Grant contract. 

 

9. Roundtable 

 

10. Adjourn.  

 

11. Meeting Notices:  

A. Personnel / Budget Committee (Councilors Novotny & Urban)  4:30 p.m. 

B. Public Works Committee (Councilors Novotny & Urban)  5:30 p.m. 

C. Public Services Committee (Councilors Bluhm & Frank)  4:15 p.m. July 12. 



 
CITY OF CHATFIELD  
COMMON COUNCIL 
MEETING MINUTES 

Monday, June 27, 2022  

 
  
The Common Council of the City of Chatfield met in regular session on Monday, June 27, 2022. Mayor 
Russ Smith presided and called the regular meeting to order at 7:00 PM  
  
Members Present: Councilor Paul Novotny, Councilor Mike Urban, Mayor Russ Smith, Councilor Dave 

Frank, and Councilor Pam Bluhm.  
Members absent: Councilor Josh Broadwater.  
  
Others Present: Lynda Karver, Karen Reisner, Craig Britton, Shane Fox, Beth Carlson, Gretchen 

Lovejoy-Mensink, and Joel Young. 
  
Consent Agenda 

Councilor Mike Urban entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Paul Novotny, to adopt the 
consent agenda which included the following items: 
1. Approval of June 13, 2022 Meeting Minutes 
2. Approve payment of claims 
3. Approve raffle permit for St. Mary Catholic Church, August 14, 2022 
4. Approve temporary liquor license to Firefighters Activities Association August 12-14 
5. Approve payment of $7,500 to Regional Transportation Organization 
6. Approve Olmsted County Maintenance Agreement 
 
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, Frank, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilor: Broadwater  
Motion carried.  
 
City Engineer Report 

No Report 
 
S.C.S.  

No Report 
 
Committee Reports 

Public Services Committee 

Councilors Bluhm and Frank were in attendance. A proposal for an ordinance regulating the use of golf 
carts/recreational vehicles was discussed.  
  
Committee of the Whole 

Mayor Smith and Councilors Novotny, Urban, Frank, and Bluhm were in attendance. The topic of 
discussion was the possibility of changing the garbage collection system from the bag system to a cart 



system. Alley access, cart size, and impact on the city-wide clean-up were some of the issues discussed. 
Public Services Committee will sort through details and bring a recommendation to council.  
  
Mayor’s Report 

Mayor Smith warned people about the wild parsnip growing in the ditches. Learn what it and stay away 
from it.  
  
Clerk’s Report 

Approve updated Investment Policy  

  
Councilor Pam Bluhm entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Mike Urban, to approve the 
updated Investment Policy.  
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, Frank, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilor: Broadwater  
Motion carried.  
 
Park Grant Received 

The FY23 Outdoor Recreation Grant Program selected our application for funding. The anticipated amount 
of funding is $77,000. The grant will help fund putting a pedestrian bridge across Mill Creek in Groen Park.  
 
Roundtable 

Councilor Urban offered thanks for the hard work that went into getting the grant money. 
 
Councilor Bluhm stated that she and Joel Young were able to attend LMC's annual conference. It was 
informative and she thanked the council for the opportunity.  
  
Adjourn 

Councilor Mike Urban entered a motion, with a second by Councilor Dave Frank, to adjourn at 7:06 
pm.  
Ayes: Councilors: Novotny, Urban, Frank, and Bluhm  
Nays: None  
Absent: Councilor: Broadwater  
Motion carried.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________         _____________________________________  
Russ Smith, Mayor                                             Beth Carlson, Deputy Clerk  
 



06/28/22 8:29 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06ADM05

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor TASC
IN2427 E 100-41500-310 City Clerk Other Professional Servic $15.00 COBRA - ADMINISTRATION FEE111917
06/23/2 G 910-21714 $0.08 FSA - EmpE - SCHMIEDEBERG - ROUN111918

$15.08Vendor TASC

$15.08Batch Name 2022 06ADM05

$15.08

([BatchID] in (17583))



07/01/22 7:27 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 06 UBPOST

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor ROOT RIVER STATE BANK
06/30/2 E 100-41500-310 City Clerk Other Professional Servic $108.00 INT BANKING CHARGES 70 + 23 + 15111919

$108.00Vendor ROOT RIVER STATE BANK

Vendor UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE
491325 E 603-49500-322 Refuse/Garbage ( Postage $86.47 UTIL BILL POSTAGE ALLOC056635
491325 E 602-49450-322 Sewer (GENERAL) Postage $312.72 UTIL BILL POSTAGE ALLOC
491325 E 601-49400-322 Water Utilities (GE Postage $99.17 UTIL BILL POSTAGE ALLOC

$498.36Vendor UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

$606.36Batch Name 2022 06 UBPOST

$606.36

([BatchID] in (17592))



07/07/22 9:11 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: June 2022

2022 07 AUGDS

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor BANK OF ZUMBROTA
2016B E 336-47000-611 Debt Service (GEN Bond Interest $3,206.38

$3,206.38Vendor BANK OF ZUMBROTA

Vendor F & M COMMUNITY BANK
8/1/202 E 338-47000-611 Debt Service (GEN Bond Interest $4,161.00 2017A
8/1/202 E 342-47000-610 Debt Service (GEN Interest $2,520.00 2019A GO TAX ABATEMENT

$6,681.00Vendor F & M COMMUNITY BANK

Vendor MIENERGY COOPERATIVE
8/1/202 E 339-47000-601 Debt Service (GEN Debt Srv Bond Principal $15,000.00 2017B GO

$15,000.00Vendor MIENERGY COOPERATIVE

Vendor NORTHLAND SECURITIES
18A 05/ E 340-47000-620 Debt Service (GEN Fiscal Agent s Fees $495.00 2018A FISCAL AGENT FEE
12A 05/ E 332-47000-611 Debt Service (GEN Bond Interest $8,442.50 2012A INTEREST
14A 05/ E 334-47000-620 Debt Service (GEN Fiscal Agent s Fees $495.00 2014A FISCAL AGENT FEE
16A 05/ E 335-47000-611 Debt Service (GEN Bond Interest $33,200.00 2016A INTEREST
14A 05/ E 334-47000-611 Debt Service (GEN Bond Interest $6,243.75 2014A INTEREST
18A 05/ E 340-47000-610 Debt Service (GEN Interest $61,350.00 2018A INTEREST

$110,226.25Vendor NORTHLAND SECURITIES

$135,113.63Batch Name 2022 07 AUGDS

$135,113.63

([BatchID] in (17517))



07/07/22 9:11 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07 TIF OC

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor CABIN COFFEE
E 359-46619-324 Cabin Coffee TIF Reimbursement $3,517.19 90% PAYOUT OF OC SETTLEMENT 3,9

$3,517.19Vendor CABIN COFFEE

Vendor CHATFIELD EDA
E 359-46619-323 Cabin Coffee TIF Administration Expense $190.80 TIF 2-6/CABIN COFFEE 10% MAX

$190.80Vendor CHATFIELD EDA

$3,707.99Batch Name 2022 07 TIF OC

$3,707.99

([BatchID] in (17632))



07/05/22 3:10 PM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07ADM01

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor MN REVENUE
1-929-1 E 100-45124-437 Swimming Pools - Sales Tax - Purchases $2,726.00 7316521 POOL SALES & ADM111921
1-929-1 E 601-49400-437 Water Utilities (GE Sales Tax - Purchases $36.00 7316521 WTR TWR LEASE SALES
1-929-1 E 603-49500-436 Refuse/Garbage ( Sales Tax $1,146.00 7316521 GARBAGE TAX
1-015-6 E 601-49400-437 Water Utilities (GE Sales Tax - Purchases $729.00 7316503 QTRLY WTR111922

$4,637.00Vendor MN REVENUE

Vendor PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS
6/30/20 E 100-45124-323 Swimming Pools - Administration Expense $1,144.39 CC PROCESSING FEES111920

$1,144.39Vendor PRIORITY PAYMENT SYSTEMS

$5,781.39Batch Name 2022 07ADM01

$5,781.39

([BatchID] in (17618))



07/07/22 9:13 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07ADM02

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor REVTRAK JETPAY
JUN 20 E 602-49450-323 Sewer (GENERAL) Administration Expense $719.25 2022 ADMIN FEE ALLOC 62.75%111923
JUN 20 E 603-49500-323 Refuse/Garbage ( Administration Expense $198.87 2022 ADMIN FEE ALLOC 17.35%
JUN 20 E 614-49840-323 Cable TV (GENER Administration Expense $3.49 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
JUN 20 E 230-42270-323 Ambulance Administration Expense $51.43 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
JUN 20 E 100-42400-323 Building Inspectio Administration Expense $2.77 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
JUN 20 E 100-45200-323 Parks (GENERAL) Administration Expense $1.05 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
JUN 20 E 100-42700-323 Animal Control - L Administration Expense $2.97 ADMIN FEE ALLOC
JUN 20 E 601-49400-323 Water Utilities (GE Administration Expense $228.10 2022 ADMIN FEE ALLOC 19.90%

$1,207.93Vendor REVTRAK JETPAY

$1,207.93Batch Name 2022 07ADM02

$1,207.93

([BatchID] in (17625))



07/07/22 9:10 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield
Page 1

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07FA01

Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Vendor ANDY OCONNOR
4 E 614-49840-302 Cable TV (GENER Contracted Help $1,250.00 CCTV ADMIN CONTRACT

$1,250.00Vendor ANDY OCONNOR

Vendor AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.
INUS07 E 100-42110-208 Police Administrati Training and Instruction $310.00 15 FT CARTRIDGE

$310.00Vendor AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.

Vendor BCA
24283 E 100-42110-320 Police Administrati Communications (GENER $75.00 DMT-G RECERT # 8268 KEIGLEY056636
000007 E 100-42110-320 Police Administrati Communications (GENER $350.00 ANNUAL CJDN

$425.00Vendor BCA

Vendor BOB THE BUG MAN, LLC
39871 E 100-41940-403 Municipal Building Prev. Maint. Agreements $130.00 CITY HALL 4X EXTERIOR

$130.00Vendor BOB THE BUG MAN, LLC

Vendor CEDA
JUNE 3 E 240-46500-310 Economic Dev (GE Other Professional Servic $11,570.00 ECONOMIC DEV SUPPORT SERVICES

$11,570.00Vendor CEDA

Vendor CHATFIELD CENTER FOR THE ARTS
JUL 202 E 250-46630-310 Community Dev - Other Professional Servic $3,333.33 EDA & CCA MONTLY LEASE 09/2021-0

$3,333.33Vendor CHATFIELD CENTER FOR THE ARTS

Vendor CHOSEN VALLEY GOLF COURSE
SYSCO E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $104.20 SWIMMING POOL PRETZELS

$104.20Vendor CHOSEN VALLEY GOLF COURSE

Vendor CITY OF CHATFIELD
RES 22. E 100-46630-490 Community Dev - Donations to Civic Org s $7,500.00 SE MN TOGETHER TMO PROJECT (FU

$7,500.00Vendor CITY OF CHATFIELD

Vendor DAMON LUECK
1165 E 614-49840-302 Cable TV (GENER Contracted Help $1,250.00 10/2021-08/2022 CCTV TECH COORD

$1,250.00Vendor DAMON LUECK

Vendor DEED
EZ II JU E 361-46620-610 Revolving Loan Fu Interest $105.38 #CDAP-13-0031-H-FY14 CHAT EDA/EZ
EZIV JU E 361-46620-610 Revolving Loan Fu Interest $63.78 CDAP-18-0018-H-FY19 EZ FABIV
EZIV JU E 361-46620-600 Revolving Loan Fu Debt Srv Principal (GENE $654.41 CDAP-18-0018-H-FY19 EZ FABIV
EZ II JU E 361-46620-600 Revolving Loan Fu Debt Srv Principal (GENE $1,867.13 #CDAP-13-0031-H-FY14 CHAT EDA/EZ

$2,690.70Vendor DEED

Vendor EXPRESS PRESSURE WASHERS, INC.
I-12679 E 221-42280-580 Fire Department * Cap. Outlay-Other Equip $4,013.64 PRESSURE WASHER

$4,013.64Vendor EXPRESS PRESSURE WASHERS, INC.

Vendor FILLMORE COUNTY TREASURER
JUNE 2 E 100-41500-310 City Clerk Other Professional Servic $4,000.00 2022 ASSESSMENT WORK

$4,000.00Vendor FILLMORE COUNTY TREASURER

Vendor FIRE SAFETY USA, INC
160729 E 220-42280-404 Fire Department * Repairs/Maint Equipment $550.00 TNT CUTTER REPAIR

$550.00Vendor FIRE SAFETY USA, INC

Vendor GRANICUS
153456 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $121.56 ENCODING SOFTWARE



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 2

07/07/22 9:10 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07FA01

153456 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $273.48 OPEN PLATFORM SUITE
153456 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $528.69 MEETING EFFICIENCY SUITE
153456 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $57.90 UPGRADE TO SDI 720P
153456 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $534.85 GOV TRANSPARENCY SUITE

$1,516.48Vendor GRANICUS

Vendor JACS BAR & GRILL
SYSCO4 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $98.90 SWIMMING POOL -  SOFT PRETZELS

$98.90Vendor JACS BAR & GRILL

Vendor JETTER CLEAN LLC
RL1561 E 250-46630-404 Community Dev - Repairs/Maint Equipment $600.00 NEW LINE - CHATFIELD PO#21182 CO

$600.00Vendor JETTER CLEAN LLC

Vendor MAYO CLINIC
22-577 E 230-42270-415 Ambulance Medical Services $411.35 PARAMEDIC INTERCEPT

$411.35Vendor MAYO CLINIC

Vendor MIDWEST MACHINERY CO.
915459 E 100-45200-240 Parks (GENERAL) Small Tools and Minor E $16.17 SWITCH

$16.17Vendor MIDWEST MACHINERY CO.

Vendor MYRECDEPT.COM
032160 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $903.40 CARD TAG COMBO

$903.40Vendor MYRECDEPT.COM

Vendor NOVOTNY LAW OFFICE, LTD.
2310 E 100-42110-304 Police Administrati Legal Fees $888.00 CITY PROSECUTION - 2ND QTR

$888.00Vendor NOVOTNY LAW OFFICE, LTD.

Vendor PATHFINDER CRM, LLC
222016 E 100-46323-310 Heritage Preservat Other Professional Servic $3,250.00 HPC CONSULT SERV - 2022 3 QTR

$3,250.00Vendor PATHFINDER CRM, LLC

Vendor PEPSI
935140 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $260.00 POOL CONCESSIONS
934793 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $567.00 POOL CONCESSIONS

$827.00Vendor PEPSI

Vendor PETTY CASH - CITY
AMY70 E 900-49990-811 Memo Fund Pass Through Account $60.00 ADMIN CHECK - AMY CHK FOR LESSO

$60.00Vendor PETTY CASH - CITY

Vendor SUNSHINE FOODS
001042 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $40.47 CONCESSIONS - IC SAND - PRETZELS
002011 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $16.60 CONCESSIONS - POOL PRETZELS
002018 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $52.06 CONCESSIONS  - IC PRETZELS
001000 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $18.45 CONCESSIONS - POOL PRETZELS

$127.58Vendor SUNSHINE FOODS

Vendor TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION
E 454-43200-500 Construction Fund Cap. Outlay-GENERAL $4,433.02 50% FLOOR LOCKOUT

$4,433.02Vendor TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION

Vendor US BANK ONE CARD
06-27-2 R 601-49400-3955 Water Utilities (GE -$1.92 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 100-43100-3955 Street Maintenanc -$7.55 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $10.00 CRAMERS CAR WASH



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 3

07/07/22 9:10 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07FA01

06-27-2 R 211-45500-3955 Libraries (GENERA -$7.22 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 100-45124-3955 Swimming Pools - -$6.41 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 100-42700-3955 Animal Control - L -$2.25 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 220-42280-3955 Fire Department * -$10.95 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 100-45200-3955 Parks (GENERAL) -$22.96 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 E 100-41500-322 City Clerk Postage $26.95 USPS - OVERNIGHT MAIL
06-27-2 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $52.10 HYVEE - RETIREMENT
06-27-2 E 211-45500-560 Libraries (GENERA Cap. Outlay-Furn. & Fix $1,168.00 SP MACLIN PLANTERS
06-27-2 R 230-42270-3955 Ambulance -$49.85 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 E 211-45500-433 Libraries (GENERA Dues and Subscriptions $115.00 MN LIB ASSOC DUES
06-27-2 E 211-45500-401 Libraries (GENERA Repairs/Maint Buildings $8.04 NAPA - ANT POISON
06-27-2 E 211-45500-211 Libraries (GENERA Program Expenses $39.97 SUMMER READING
06-27-2 E 211-45500-591 Libraries (GENERA Cap. Outlay-Magazines $25.00 THIS OLD HOUSE MAG
06-27-2 E 601-49400-322 Water Utilities (GE Postage $5.10 USPS - WATER SAMPLE POSTAGE
06-27-2 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $1,797.30 POOL CONCESSIONS
06-27-2 E 100-41500-433 City Clerk Dues and Subscriptions $102.96 MCFOA DUES - YOUNG CARLSON
06-27-2 E 100-41500-309 City Clerk Conference Expense $634.74 LMC CONF LODGING - YOUNG
06-27-2 E 100-41100-309 Legislative Conference Expense $634.74 LMC CONF LODGING - BLUHM
06-27-2 R 100-42110-3955 Police Administrati -$0.85 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 602-49450-3955 Sewer (GENERAL) -$7.31 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 E 100-42110-435 Police Administrati Licences, Permits and Fe $183.88 POST BOARD - BRADFORD FOX
06-27-2 R 100-41500-3955 City Clerk -$45.78 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 R 100-41100-3955 Legislative -$19.96 JAN FEB MAR 2022 REBATE
06-27-2 E 100-41410-430 Elections Miscellaneous (GENERAL $186.73 ELECTION COFFEE & MEAL
06-27-2 E 100-42110-153 Police Administrati Uniform Allowance $294.09 NIKE & UA - SCHMIEDEBERG
06-27-2 E 100-41100-430 Legislative Miscellaneous (GENERAL $38.62 DQ - EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
06-27-2 E 100-45124-240 Swimming Pools - Small Tools and Minor E $27.40 POOL CONCESSION TOOLS

$5,167.61Vendor US BANK ONE CARD

Vendor UTILITY REFUND
179035 R 601-49400-9000 Water Utilities (GE $209.68 UTILITY REFUND - 609 MARGARET ST

$209.68Vendor UTILITY REFUND

Vendor WESTERN DAYS, INC
JULY 7, E 900-49990-811 Memo Fund Pass Through Account $5,000.00 2022 WD ACT EXPENSES - OFFSET TO

$5,000.00Vendor WESTERN DAYS, INC

Vendor WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC.
217533 E 601-49400-310 Water Utilities (GE Other Professional Servic $510.42 2022-10159 1/3 GIS WATER
217533 E 602-49450-310 Sewer (GENERAL) Other Professional Servic $510.42 2022-10159 1/3 GIS WW
217533 E 100-43100-310 Street Maintenanc Other Professional Servic $510.41 2022-10159 1/3 GIS STREET
217940 E 601-49400-310 Water Utilities (GE Other Professional Servic $411.50 2022-10159 1/3 GIS WATER
217941 E 443-43200-503 Construction Fund Cap. Proj-Engineering Fe $446.00 2022-10196 2022 WTRIMPPROJ WCH
217939 E 443-43200-503 Construction Fund Cap. Proj-Engineering Fe $6,131.00 2021-11946 2022WTRIMPPROJ RSV G
217940 E 100-43100-303 Street Maintenanc Engineering Fees $582.50 2022-10038 10 CIVIL SERVICES
217940 E 601-49400-303 Water Utilities (GE Engineering Fees $304.25 2022-10038 12 WATER MAIN
217942 E 443-43200-503 Construction Fund Cap. Proj-Engineering Fe $536.00 2022-10310 2022WTRIMPPROJ BSTR 
217940 E 100-41910-310 Planning and Zoni Other Professional Servic $7,295.00 2022-10038 15 PLANNING
217940 E 100-43100-310 Street Maintenanc Other Professional Servic $411.50 2022-10159 1/3 GIS STREET
217940 E 602-49450-310 Sewer (GENERAL) Other Professional Servic $411.50 2022-10159 1/3 GIS WW
217940 E 100-43100-303 Street Maintenanc Engineering Fees $0.00 2022-10038 13 STREETS

$18,060.50Vendor WIDSETH SMITH NOLTING & ASSOC.

Vendor WIT BOYZ INC.



Check
Nbr Invoice Account Dept Descr Object Descr Amount Comments

Page 4

07/07/22 9:10 AM

Batch Listing - Unposted Summary

City of Chatfield

Current Period: July 2022

2022 07FA01

8972 E 220-42280-404 Fire Department * Repairs/Maint Equipment $445.65 HOSES & FITTINGS
8957 E 220-42280-404 Fire Department * Repairs/Maint Equipment $360.00 INTAKE VALVE

$805.65Vendor WIT BOYZ INC.

Vendor WM HANSON WASTE REMOVAL
31814 E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage ( Refuse/Garbage Disposal $2,105.60 GARBAGE SERVICE - OC ENVIRON FEE
31814 E 602-49450-384 Sewer (GENERAL) Refuse/Garbage Disposal $151.63 GARBAGE SERVICE - WWTP
31814 E 100-45200-384 Parks (GENERAL) Refuse/Garbage Disposal $356.62 GARBAGE SERVICE - FIRE HALL
31814 E 100-41940-384 Municipal Building Refuse/Garbage Disposal $56.16 GARBAGE SERVICE - CITY HALL
31814 E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage ( Refuse/Garbage Disposal $2,544.20 GARBAGE SERVICE - FUEL SURCHARG
31814 E 603-49500-384 Refuse/Garbage ( Refuse/Garbage Disposal $13,014.62 GARBAGE SERVICE - 1,181 P/U @ 11.

$18,228.83Vendor WM HANSON WASTE REMOVAL

$97,731.04Batch Name 2022 07FA01

Vendor AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-210 City Clerk Operating Supplies (GEN $78.12 BROTHER HIGH YEILD BLK TONER
1XNG-1 E 100-41940-210 Municipal Building Operating Supplies (GEN $59.98 ANGEL SOFT TOILET PAPER
17N9-7 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $9.99 CARE BAND WATERPROOF BANDAIDE
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $87.95 FRUSHEEZ SLUSH MIX 1/2 GAL.
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $5.94 MR PEN 6INCH RULERS
17N9-7 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $39.96 CARE BAND WATERPROOF BANDAIDE
17N9-7 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $17.90 TRANSCEND 15G GLUCOSE JEL
17N9-7 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $14.95 MEDIPURPOSE SAFETY LANCET
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $7.43 5X8 LINED WRITING NOTE PAD
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $8.19 DISENFECTING WIPES
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $4.43 TABLE N TABS DEVIDERS
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-200 City Clerk Office Supplies (GENERA $10.88 POCKET POLY SPIRAL ORGANIZER
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $66.95 FRUSHEEZ SLUSH MIX 1/2 GAL.
17N9-7 E 230-42270-210 Ambulance Operating Supplies (GEN $7.49 ALCOHOL WIPES
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-240 Swimming Pools - Small Tools and Minor E $59.14 SIDEWALK MARQUEE EASEL
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-210 City Clerk Operating Supplies (GEN $118.80 HP PRINTER PAPER
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-240 Swimming Pools - Small Tools and Minor E $169.98 OODLES OF NOODLES SWIM NOODLE
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $8.94 SABRENT 4-PORT USB
1XNG-1 E 100-42110-152 Police Administrati Clothing $150.00 MENS HEATGEAR LONG SHORTS
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-240 Swimming Pools - Small Tools and Minor E $41.99 11 INCH INDOOR OUTDOOR CLOCK
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $42.99 NACHO CHEESE SINGLE SERVE CUP
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $195.95 PARAGON PRO DELUXE
1XNG-1 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $41.29 FRYOILSAVER SANITIZING KIT
1XNG-1 E 100-41500-210 City Clerk Operating Supplies (GEN $93.14 COPY PRINTER PAPER 10 REAM CASE

$1,342.38Vendor AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC.

Vendor ARAMARK
256002 E 100-41940-401 Municipal Building Repairs/Maint Buildings $282.67 RUG SERVICE
256001 E 100-41940-401 Municipal Building Repairs/Maint Buildings $282.67 RUG SERVICE

$565.34Vendor ARAMARK

Vendor BADGER METER
801013 E 602-49450-403 Sewer (GENERAL) Prev. Maint. Agreements $86.78 1/2 BEACON NETWORK PER UNIT
801013 E 601-49400-403 Water Utilities (GE Prev. Maint. Agreements $100.00 1/2 GATEWAY BACKHAUL 3MO 50%
801013 E 601-49400-403 Water Utilities (GE Prev. Maint. Agreements $86.77 1/2 BEACON NETWORK PER UNIT
801013 E 602-49450-403 Sewer (GENERAL) Prev. Maint. Agreements $100.00 1/2 GATEWAY BACKHAUL 3MO 50%

$373.55Vendor BADGER METER

Vendor BROCKWHITE COMPANY LLC
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155058 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $46.07 DOUBLE NET STRAW, SECURING STAP
$46.07Vendor BROCKWHITE COMPANY LLC

Vendor CENEX FLEET FUELING
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 FIRE ENGINE 1
242176 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $163.90 STREET3 50% - DUBORD
242176 E 230-42270-212 Ambulance Vehicle Operating Suppli $99.02 471B
242176 E 100-45200-212 Parks (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $1,839.08 PARK DESK
242176 E 602-49450-212 Sewer (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $575.77 WWTP 1 - SCHLICHTER
242176 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 STREET 5 - SCHLICHTER
242176 E 602-49450-212 Sewer (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $189.06 WWTP 2 - IRISH
242176 E 601-49400-212 Water Utilities (GE Vehicle Operating Suppli $76.74 WATER 1
242176 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $220.28 STREET 4 - IRISH
242176 E 614-49840-212 Cable TV (GENER Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 CCTV VAN
242176 E 100-42110-212 Police Administrati Vehicle Operating Suppli $88.78 POLICE SQUAD 1-CHIEF
242176 E 230-42270-212 Ambulance Vehicle Operating Suppli $489.19 471A
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 FIRE BRUSH TRUCK
242176 E 100-41500-212 City Clerk Vehicle Operating Suppli $33.51 CITY CAR - CLERK
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $65.72 FIRE TANKER 6
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 FIRE ENGINE 2
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $32.10 FIRE GRASS RIG
242176 E 100-45200-212 Parks (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $163.91 STREET3 50% - DUBORD
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 FIRE TANKER 5
242176 E 220-42280-212 Fire Department * Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 FIRE UTV
242176 E 100-46630-212 Community Dev - Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 CITY CAR - PARADES
242176 E 100-42110-212 Police Administrati Vehicle Operating Suppli $343.21 POLICE SQUAD 2
242176 E 100-42110-212 Police Administrati Vehicle Operating Suppli $430.70 POLICE SQUAD 3
242176 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $343.81 STREET 1
242176 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $26.07 STREET 2
242176 E 100-41100-212 Legislative Vehicle Operating Suppli $0.00 CITY CAR - LEGISLATIVE

$5,180.85Vendor CENEX FLEET FUELING

Vendor CHATFIELD PARTS HOUSE
853911 E 100-42110-210 Police Administrati Operating Supplies (GEN $108.31 1YR WTY BAT, CORE DEPOSIT
853581 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $10.49 MARKING PAINT
853158 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $86.47 CAP SLIP, COUPLING, PIPE
852394 E 100-41940-210 Municipal Building Operating Supplies (GEN $41.57 HI PWR V-BELT, NUTDRIVER
851522 E 100-45124-404 Swimming Pools - Repairs/Maint Equipment $72.14 HOSE CLAMP, VALVES, ADAPTER
851351 E 100-45200-210 Parks (GENERAL) Operating Supplies (GEN $5.49 SPRAYPAINT
851016 E 602-49450-210 Sewer (GENERAL) Operating Supplies (GEN $8.99 SILICON CLEAR
850519 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $39.96 SAFETY GLASSES
851288 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $10.47 TREE WRAP
852417 E 100-43100-212 Street Maintenanc Vehicle Operating Suppli $29.98 2.5 GAL DIESEL

$413.87Vendor CHATFIELD PARTS HOUSE

Vendor CITY OF CHATFIELD
06/21/2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $64.76 10-00000081-008 CITY SHOP
06/21/2 E 100-45124-380 Swimming Pools - Utility Services (GENERA $825.90 10-00000121-007 POOL
06/21/2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $598.58 10-00000031-00-3 WWTP
06/21/2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $64.76 10-00000071-005 TOURIST CENTER
06/21/2 E 211-45500-380 Libraries (GENERA Utility Services (GENERA $64.76 10-00000011-007PUBLIC LIBRARY
06/21/2 E 100-41940-380 Municipal Building Utility Services (GENERA $265.73 10-00000001-00-4 THURBER BLDG GA
06/21/2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $63.95 10-00000051-009 FIRE HALL
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$1,948.44Vendor CITY OF CHATFIELD

Vendor CLEMENS EXCAVATING
825008 E 100-43100-406 Street Maintenanc Street-Grdng/Chlrd/Crckf $5,100.00 ROCK AND BLADDING ROADS

$5,100.00Vendor CLEMENS EXCAVATING

Vendor CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVIC
06/30/2 E 100-42400-441 Building Inspectio Plan Review $188.70 PLAN REVIEW
06/30/2 E 100-42400-440 Building Inspectio Building Inspections $1,642.56 INSPECTIONS

$1,831.26Vendor CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVIC

Vendor DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS
281207 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $327.40 yello mn acr trf fd

$327.40Vendor DIAMOND VOGEL PAINTS

Vendor EO JOHNSON, BUSINESS TECH.
116454 E 602-49450-404 Sewer (GENERAL) Repairs/Maint Equipment $41.47 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $41.47 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 603-49500-404 Refuse/Garbage ( Repairs/Maint Equipment $41.47 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 230-42270-404 Ambulance Repairs/Maint Equipment $79.17 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 100-41910-404 Planning and Zoni Repairs/Maint Equipment $22.62 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 100-41500-404 City Clerk Repairs/Maint Equipment $86.71 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 100-42110-404 Police Administrati Repairs/Maint Equipment $44.00 #46719-01 POLICE L7545
116454 E 240-46500-404 Economic Dev (GE Repairs/Maint Equipment $22.62 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503
116454 E 601-49400-404 Water Utilities (GE Repairs/Maint Equipment $41.47 #56246 NETWORK L9124 MP C4503

$421.00Vendor EO JOHNSON, BUSINESS TECH.

Vendor FREDERICK S. SUHLER, ATTY
06/01/2 E 100-41100-304 Legislative Legal Fees $500.00 MONTHLY RETAINER
06/01/2 E 100-41100-304 Legislative Legal Fees $230.00 ADDITIONAL TASKS

$730.00Vendor FREDERICK S. SUHLER, ATTY

Vendor GOPHER STATE ONE CALL
206028 E 601-49400-310 Water Utilities (GE Other Professional Servic $120.15 ACCOUNT #MN00240

$120.15Vendor GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

Vendor HAWKINS, INC.
621780 E 100-45124-210 Swimming Pools - Operating Supplies (GEN $1,180.80 POOL CHEMICALS

$1,180.80Vendor HAWKINS, INC.

Vendor HBC
07/02/2 E 602-49450-438 Sewer (GENERAL) Internet Expenses $5.00 50% 1520399 3 INTERNET LOC
07/02/2 E 602-49450-321 Sewer (GENERAL) Telephone $8.35 867-4321BASIC & TOLL
07/02/2 E 602-49450-438 Sewer (GENERAL) Internet Expenses $104.55 BUS VALUE PKG 120MBPS
07/02/2 E 601-49400-438 Water Utilities (GE Internet Expenses $4.99 50% 1520399 3 INTERNET LOC

$122.89Vendor HBC

Vendor HUNTINGTON ELECTRIC LLC
6310 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $804.17 labor and supplis for stree light repair

$804.17Vendor HUNTINGTON ELECTRIC LLC

Vendor LINDE
113904 E 100-43100-210 Street Maintenanc Operating Supplies (GEN $49.66 HIGH PRESSURE

$49.66Vendor LINDE

Vendor LUMEN-LEVEL3 (WEBEX)
297393 E 100-41500-320 City Clerk Communications (GENER $244.38 WEBEX 10@23 + TAX/LIC
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$244.38Vendor LUMEN-LEVEL3 (WEBEX)

Vendor MASTEC
181050 E 100-43100-404 Street Maintenanc Repairs/Maint Equipment $600.00 BORE FOR STREET LIGHTS

$600.00Vendor MASTEC

Vendor MEDIACOM
06/26/2 E 100-42110-438 Police Administrati Internet Expenses $108.19 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS
06/26/2 E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $108.19 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS

E 100-41500-438 City Clerk Internet Expenses $108.19 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS
E 100-42110-438 Police Administrati Internet Expenses $108.19 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS

06/26/2 E 230-42270-438 Ambulance Internet Expenses $108.52 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS
E 230-42270-438 Ambulance Internet Expenses $108.52 1/3 CITY HALL HSD & STATIC IPS

$649.80Vendor MEDIACOM

Vendor MIDWEST MACHINERY CO.
915459 E 100-45200-212 Parks (GENERAL) Vehicle Operating Suppli $16.17 SWITCH

$16.17Vendor MIDWEST MACHINERY CO.

Vendor OLMSTED MEDICAL CENTER CLINIC
06/09/2 E 100-45200-430 Parks (GENERAL) Miscellaneous (GENERAL $39.00 DRUG TEST

$39.00Vendor OLMSTED MEDICAL CENTER CLINIC

Vendor PEOPLES ENERGY COOPERATIVE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $56.13 2436500 CR 2 HWY S
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45124-380 Swimming Pools - Utility Services (GENERA $2,914.18 3237701 107 UNION ST NE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $181.00 7823600 MEYERS AND TERMAR
JUL 6, 2 E 100-41940-380 Municipal Building Utility Services (GENERA $409.66 2407900 1/3 21 2ND ST SE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $85.80 3260100 301 TH 52 - TRAFFIC SI
JUL 6, 2 E 230-42270-380 Ambulance Utility Services (GENERA $409.67 2407900 1/3 21 2ND ST SE
JUL 6, 2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $2,726.19 2430200 126 LIBRARY LN WWTP
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $140.92 3265100 20 2ND ST SE - LIGHTS
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $160.46 2154400 10208 HILLSIDE DRIVE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $10.00 2182100 SIREN - 10210 HILLSIDE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $45.57 2432400 400 3RD ST SW
JUL 6, 2 E 211-45500-380 Libraries (GENERA Utility Services (GENERA $457.27 2402500 CHATFIELD LIBRARY
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $2,039.00 3011800 STREET LIGHTS
JUL 6, 2 E 100-42110-380 Police Administrati Utility Services (GENERA $409.67 2407900 1/3 21 2ND ST SE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $62.00 2438500 MILL CREEK PARK
JUL 6, 2 E 602-49450-380 Sewer (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $94.37 242390 MILL CREEK PK - LIFT ST
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $48.51 2447300 UNION ST NE - XING
JUL 6, 2 E 601-49400-380 Water Utilities (GE Utility Services (GENERA $891.08 3011700 BLUFF ST WELL
JUL 6, 2 E 601-49400-380 Water Utilities (GE Utility Services (GENERA $49.06 3211800 250 OLD TERRITORIAL RD
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $71.07 2367400 TOURIST PARK
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $134.76 3260000 52 3RD ST SW - STL MTR
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $48.00 2432200 CHATFIELD SIGN
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $107.15 2428000 MILL CREEK PARK
JUL 6, 2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $147.03 2410000 318 S MAIN ST-WHISTLE
JUL 6, 2 E 100-45200-380 Parks (GENERAL) Utility Services (GENERA $90.94 2410200 MAIN ST-CITY PARK
JUL 6, 2 E 100-43100-380 Street Maintenanc Utility Services (GENERA $74.70 2410100 1/4 FIRE HALL
JUL 6, 2 E 220-42280-380 Fire Department * Utility Services (GENERA $224.10 2410100 3/4 FIRE HALL

$12,088.29Vendor PEOPLES ENERGY COOPERATIVE

Vendor QUADIENT - FOLDING MACHINE
593574 E 100-41500-403 City Clerk Prev. Maint. Agreements $3,071.34 FOLDING MACHINE STD MAINT AGRE
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$3,071.34Vendor QUADIENT - FOLDING MACHINE

Vendor SOUTHEAST MECHANICAL
30201 E 100-45124-404 Swimming Pools - Repairs/Maint Equipment $392.75 REPAIR SLUSHEY MACHINE
30030 E 100-45124-404 Swimming Pools - Repairs/Maint Equipment $4,449.54 REPAIRS ON SLIDE

$4,842.29Vendor SOUTHEAST MECHANICAL

Vendor SUPERIOR MECHANICAL
W1805 E 100-45124-404 Swimming Pools - Repairs/Maint Equipment $1,795.00 UNPLANNED BREAKAGE / REPAIR

$1,795.00Vendor SUPERIOR MECHANICAL

Vendor UC LABORATORY
112944 E 602-49450-217 Sewer (GENERAL) Testing $650.04 WWTP LABS

$650.04Vendor UC LABORATORY

$44,554.14Batch Name 2022 07FA01U

$142,285.18

([BatchID] in (17522,17596))







A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A DONATION TO THE CITY. 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Chatfield is generally authorized to accept donations of real and 
personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 et seq. for the benefit of its 
citizens and is specifically authorized to accept gifts. 
 
WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set 
forth below to the city: 
 Chatfield Firefighters Activity Association  $10,000 
  
 
WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:  
 To be used for Fire Truck/Equipment needs 
  
 
WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the city for the benefit of its citizens, as 
allowed by law; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
CHATFIELD, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS: 
1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to establish and/or operate 
services either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law. 
2. The city clerk is hereby directed to issue receipts to each donor acknowledging the city’s 
receipt of the donor’s donation. 
 
Passed by the City Council of Chatfield, Minnesota this 11th day of July, 2022. 
 
 
 
___________________ 
Mayor 
 
Attested: 
 
____________________ 
City Clerk 



EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF CHATFIELD, MINNESOTA 

 
 

HELD: July 11, 2022 
 
 

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City 
of Chatfield, Fillmore County, Minnesota, was duly called and held on the 11th day of July 2022, at 7:00 
p.m. 
 

The following members of the Council were present: 
 

 
and the following were absent 
 
 

Member _________________introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption: 
 

 
RESOLUTION _______ 

APPROVING  
THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT NO. 3-5  

WITHIN MUNCIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT NO 3 
 AND ADOPTION OF THE TAX INCREMENT FINANCING PLAN RELATING THERETO 

 
WHEREAS:   

 
A.   It has been proposed that the City of Chatfield, Minnesota (the "City") create Tax 

Increment Financing District No. 3-5 within Municipal Development District No. 3 and adopt a tax 
increment financing plan with respect thereto, under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sections 
469.124 to 469.134 and 469.174 to 469.1794 (collectively, the "Act"); and 
 
 B. The City of Chatfield has investigated the facts and has caused to be prepared a tax 
increment financing plan for Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5; and 
 

C. The City has performed all actions required by law to be performed prior to the creation of 
Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5 within Municipal Development District No. 3 and the adoption of 
the tax increment financing plan relating thereto, including, but not limited to, notification of Fillmore 
County and Chatfield Public Schools (ISD #227) having taxing jurisdiction over the property to be 
included in Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5, and the holding of a public hearing upon published 
and required notice as required by law. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chatfield as 
follows: 
 

1. Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5 within Municipal Development District No. 3. The 
City hereby approves the establishment of Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5 within 
Municipal Development District No. 3, the boundaries of which are fixed and determined as 
described in the Tax Increment Financing Plan. 

2. Tax Increment Financing Plan.  The Tax Increment Financing Plan is adopted as the tax 
increment financing plan for Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5, and the City Council 
makes the following findings; 



(a) Tax Increment Financing District No. 3-5 is an economic development district as defined 
in Minnesota Statutes, Section 469.174, Subd. 12. 
 
The reasons and facts supporting this finding are that the proposed development meets 
all of the criteria listed in Sections 12, 17, and 18 of the TIF Plan. 

(b) The proposed development in the opinion of the City Council, would not occur solely 
through private investment within the reasonably foreseeable future & that the increased 
market value of the site that could reasonably be expected to occur without the use of tax 